
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 24TH AUGUST, 2017

At 7.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR 

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

COUNCILLORS SIMON DUDLEY, CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN)
DAVID COPPINGER, (ADULT SERVICES & HEALTH INCLUDING SUSTAINABILITY) 
(VICE-CHAIRMAN)
PHILLIP BICKNELL, (HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT)
CARWYN COX, (ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCLUDING PARKING)
DEREK WILSON, (PLANNING)
NATASHA AIREY, (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)
MJ SAUNDERS, (FINANCE)
SAMANTHA RAYNER, (CULTURE & COMMUNITIES INCLUDING RESIDENT AND 
BUSINESS SERVICES)
JACK RANKIN, (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PROPERTY & DEPUTY FINANCE)
DAVID EVANS, (MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION AND MAIDENHEAD INCLUDING 
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT) 

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO ATTENDING: COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON 
(NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING AND ASCOT & SUNNINGS), LISA TARGOWSKA (HR, 
LEGAL & IT), STUART CARROLL (PUBLIC HEALTH AND COMMUNICATIONS) AND 
DAVID HILTON (ASCOT REGENERATION)

DEPUTY LEAD MEMBERS: Councillors Ross McWilliams (Policy & Affordable Housing), Malcolm 
Alexander (Streetcare and Windsor & Eton), Hari Sharma (Bus Champion), Marius Gilmore 
(Manifesto Delivery), Mike Airey (Planning Performance), John Bowden (Aviation and Heathrow 
Airport), Phillip Love (Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead) 

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Wednesday, 16 August 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 01628 796529

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be 
undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may 
be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding 
the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017.

To note the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Regeneration 
Sub Committee held on 25 July 2017.

To note the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Local Authority 
Governors Appointments Sub Committee held on 27 July 2017.

 

9 - 22

4.  APPOINTMENTS

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period September – December 
2017
 

23 - 32

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS

Planning

i. Article 4 Direction 33 - 38

Children’s Services

ii. School Catering - Request to go to Tender 39 - 44

Culture and Communities

iii. Telephony Options 45 - 50

Finance

iv. Financial Update 51 - 66



7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on items 8-9 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 27 
July 2017

To note the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
Regeneration Sub Committee held on 25 July 2017

To note the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Local 
Authority Governors Appointments Sub Committee held on 27 July 
2017

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

67 - 78

9.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS

Environmental Services

i. CCTV - Technological Review 

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3, 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

Details of representations received on reports listed above for discussion in 
the Private Meeting:

None received

79 - 96





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Offi
[...]
cussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 27 JULY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, Carwyn Cox, Derek Wilson, Natasha Airey, MJ Saunders, 
Samantha Rayner, Jack Rankin, David Evans, Christine Bateson, Lisa Targowska, 
Stuart Carroll and David Hilton

Also in attendance: Councillor Maureen Hunt and Councillor Lynne Jones

Officers: Alison Alexander, Rob Stubbs, Louisa Dean, Russell O'Keefe, Karen 
Shepherd, Andy Jeffs and Kevin McDaniel

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S. Rayner declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the item ‘Hurley and 
Walthams Neighbourhood Plan Decision to Proceed to Referendum’ as her husband 
owned some land in the area. She left the room for the duration of the discussion and 
voting on the item.

Councillor Dudley explained that he had declared an interest at Council on 25 July 
2017 in relation to the item ‘Pension Fund Valuation 2016,’ as a substitute member of 
the Berkshire Pension Fund Panel and a member of the Investment Working Group. 
However he had, earlier that day, stood down from both positions, therefore did not 
need to declare an interest for the item of the same name later on the agenda.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:

i) The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 be approved
ii) The Part I minutes of the Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee held on 27 

June 2017 be noted

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and 
noted the changes that had been made to the plan since the last meeting. In addition it 
was noted that: 

 The item ‘River Thames Scheme – RBWM Funding’ would be presented to 
Cabinet in September 2017.

 The item ‘Options to Meet School Place Demand from 2019 Across the 

9

Agenda Item 3



Borough’ would be deferred from September to October 2017.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE -  SCHOOLS 

Cabinet considered approval of a number of tenders as part of the overall secondary 
school expansion programme approved by Cabinet in July 2016.

The Lead Member explained that the report requested approval of three tenders and 
the assignment of £290,000 allocated to Lowbrook expansion to the maintenance 
programme for schools. The scheme at Charters would provide 30 more places each 
year, 210 in total, and a number of complex school buildings. At Cox Green the 
proposal would provide 30 more places, 210 in total, and a kitchen and dining room. 
At 
[...]
 the 
Neighbourhood Plan included rural exception sites to allow for housing for local people 
at affordable prices. 

The Principal Member explained that £20,000 had been allocated to each 
Neighbourhood Plan; any money not spent would be returned to the council. The 
government paid for the referendum and examination process.

The Lead Member for Environmental Services commented that Councillor Hunt had 
been the driving force for the Neighbourhood Plan and had put in a huge amount of 
effort. The community had come together as a result of her efforts.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i) Confirms that the plan meets the Basic Conditions tests and does not 
require a SA/SEA; and

ii) Accepts the proposed changes to the Neighbourhood Plan set out in 
Appendix B, and
a. Gives delegated authority to the Head of Planning to issue a decision 

statement; and
b. agrees to put the modified Neighbourhood Plan to referendum.  The 

date of the referendum to be set in accordance with the legal 
requirements; and

iii) Delegates authority to the Executive Director, in consultation with the 
Principal Member for Neighbourhood Planning, to make minor, non 
material, amendments to the Neighbourhood Plan prior to the 
referendum being announced; and

iv) Provides advance funding, if required, for the referendum which will 
then be claimed back from Government.

(Councillor S Rayner left the meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting on 
the item)

12



C) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Cabinet considered the latest financial update. The Lead Member highlighted that at 
this early stage in the financial year, reserves at year end were anticipated to be 
£7.3m, comfortably above the recommended minimum of £5.8m. A number of 
pressures had emerged:

 Home to School transport costs were set to increase despite the significant 
additional budget allocation of £300,000. The current expectation was for an 
overspend of £226,000 at year end. However this would be reviewed when the 

[...]
ead Member responded that all 
issues that affected the cash flow were on the council’s radar. The item in relation to 
the Pension Fund situation in Part II was unlikely to have a material impact on 
borrowing needs in the current financial year. 

The Chairman referred Councillor Jones to the Part II outline business case item in the 
Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee meeting earlier in the week, that set out the 
payment profile for the four Joint Venture sites. There would undoubtedly be a lag in 
the retirement of required borrowing.

13



The Lead Member for Culture and Communities thanked the Superintendent Registrar 
for the £33,000 saving that had been identified.

The Chairman commented that this was the last meeting before the council completed 
its investment in Achieving for Children. He thanked all officers and the Lead Member 
for their work in getting to this point. It was a wonderful opportunity for staff. He also 
thanked the Leaders and Members of Richmond and Kingston councils, and the staff 
of Achieving for Children.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet: 

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2017-18 and 
mitigating actions to address service pressures.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on items 8-9 on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.58 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

14



CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), Jack Rankin (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, Samantha Rayner, MJ Saunders, Derek Wilson and David Evans 

Principal / Deputy Lead Members also in attendance: Christine Bateson, David Hilton 
and Philip Love.

Officers: Andy Jeffs, Russell O'Keefe, Karen Shepherd, Alison Alexander and Rob 
Stubbs

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cox.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 27 
June 2017 be approved.

BOROUGH PARKING PLAN 

Members considered the emerging Parking Plan for the Borough based on the further 
assessments and feasibility studies that had been carried out.

The Sub Committee was addressed by Peter Sands, on behalf of the Maidenhead 
Chamber of Commerce. The Chamber had concerns about parking provision in the 
borough, particularly in Maidenhead. The high level of car ownership was driven by a 
lack of public transport infrastructure, particularly north-south. There was already an 
under-provision of parking in the borough, up to 10%. Companies wanted to move to 
Maidenhead but required more parking than was available. The Chamber supported 
the improvements to the Broadway car park proposed. However, it had concerns 
about the number of spaces that that Ryger and the London Aberdeen Group were 
hoping to acquire because if it took 500 the increase in provision in the Broadway car 
park would not allow for the hoped for increase in economic activity in Maidenhead. 
Other developments such as West Street and York Road did not seem to allow for 
public provision. The Chamber did not believe the authority had given enough 
consideration to the impact of Crossrail and western rail access to Heathrow. The 500 
long term spaces included in the Area Action Plan seemed to have disappeared off 
the radar. The overall projected figures were not much over 10% therefore would not 
provide enough for economic growth and regeneration.

The Chairman commented that the council shared the Chamber’s emphasis on 
parking being critically important, particularly in relation to the joint ventures. At the 
application stage spec
[...]
t 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on items 7-10 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act

The meeting, which began at 5.00 pm, finished at 6.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

19



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNORS APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 27 JULY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Natasha Airey (Chairman), MJ Saunders, Samantha Rayner, 
Christine Bateson and David Coppinger

Officers: Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jack Rankin. Councillor David Coppinger attended 
as a substitute.

Councillor MJ Saunders wished his apologies for previous meetings be recorded.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 30 
May 2017 be approved.

APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES TO GOVERNING
BODIES OF SCHOOLS IN THE ROYAL BOROUGH 

The Sub Committee considered the latest list of vacancies and candidates for LA 
representatives to Governing Bodies of Schools in the Royal Borough, as detailed in 
section 2.1 of the report.

In relation to the application by Mr Jeremy Spooner, the Sub Committee noted that the 
administrator had not yet heard back from the school as it was the lead up to the 
school end of term. The Chairman suggested that, rather than deferring the 
appointment to the next meeting, the Sub Committee should recommend the 
candidate for appointment subject to the school being able to meet the candidate and 
providing positive feedback.

Members noted that a previous vacancy that had been recommended had now 
ceased as the school had converted to am academy and no longer required a LA 
Governor.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:

i) Mrs Gillian Cocklin be recommended for appointment to the Nursery 
Federatio
[...]
628 796042 

 

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: School Catering – request to go to 
tender  

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I 

Member reporting:  Cllr Airey, Lead Member for Children’s 
Services 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet – 24 August 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin McDaniel 

Wards affected:   All 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and approves:  
 

i) The procurement of a new catering contract for schools. 
 
 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Council currently manages a contract for the delivery of school meals which serves 
42 schools including one secondary school and four middle schools. Other schools 
manage their own individual contracts. 
 

2.2 Although more schools wish to manage their own contract in future, there is still a need 
for a borough managed contract. Other schools have opted to manage their own 
contract, largely due to the uncertainty about whether or not there would be a new 
central contract. The current contract expires on 31 July 2018 and a new contract needs 
to be in place by 1 August 2018. Procurement will take several months so needs to 
begin now. 

 
2.3 There are at least 12 primary schools who would like to be part of a new borough led 

contract – we are still waiting for 8 schools to make a final decision. The benefits to 
schools are: 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1 The Council has traditionally supported schools by procuring and managing 
a contract for the delivery of school meals.  
 

2 The school meals contract expires on 31 July 2018 and this report requests 
permission to seek proposals for a new contract to run from 1 August 2018. 
 

3 There is a demand for a central catering contract from smaller schools, 
particularly to fulfil the legal duties to provide free school meals to eligible 
pupils including Universal Free School Meals for Key S
[...]
S Rayner, Lead Member for 
Culture and Communities including 
Resident and Business Services  

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet  - 24 August 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Andy Jeffs, Executive Director 

Wards affected:   All 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

i) Approves capital budget of £273,000 in 2017/18 to upgrade the existing 
customer service centre and wider council telephony system. 
 

ii) Notes the continued improvement in telephony performance, and requests 
quarterly updates on contact centre performance as part of the Performance 
Management Framework. 

 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Background 
2.1 Cabinet agreed in November 2016 to merge Customer Services with Culture, Libraries 

and Registration to create a single combined front facing service, Library and Resident 
Services. The new service which was successfully launched on 1 July 2017, and now 
delivers face to face, telephony and digital services across three service hubs in, Ascot, 
Windsor and Maidenhead seven days a week.  
 

2.2 The Royal Borough’s drivers for telephony have changed over the last few years, 
requiring the technology to be better, flexible and easier for residents, back office staff, 
customer service staff and mobile workers to use. Works to integrate Adult and 
Children’s services into Optalis and AfC have provided different working arrangements 
to be developed and the system is unable to satisfy these requirements.  

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1 The phone performance of the contact centre has significantly improved since 

corrective action was taken at the end of May 2017, and since 8 June 2017, 
96.8% of all calls received have been answered, and 88.7% of these calls have 
been answered within 60 seconds, compared previously to 60%.  

2 This paper proposes that the council’s telephone system is upgraded at a 
capital cost of £273,000.  

3 This investment
[...]
y item? 
No  

Report Author: Jacqui Hurd, Head of Library and Resident Services  

 

50



 

Report Title: Financial Update   

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I  

Member reporting:  Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for 
Finance 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet – 24 August 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director, 
Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of 
Finance. 

Wards affected:   All 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:  
 

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2017-18 and mitigating 
actions to address service pressures. 

ii) Approves the addition of a £173,000 grant funded budget to the capital 
programme to repair potholes across the Borough (details in paragraph 
4.22). 
 

 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

As this is a monitoring report decisions are not normally necessary but may 
occasionally be required. 

 

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1  The Council has a General Fund Reserve of £4,050,000 and a Development Fund 
balance of £3,229,000, see appendix B for a breakdown of the Development Fund.  
The combined reserves total £7,279,000. The 2017-18 budget report recommended a 
minimal reserve level of £5,780,000 to cover known risks for 18 months. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1. This report sets out the Council’s financial performance to date in 2017-18.  In 

summary there is a £828,000 projected overspend on the General Fund, see 
Appendix A. This is due to net overspends being forecast in service budgets. 

 

2. The Council is in a strong financial position; with combined General Fund 
Reserves of £7,279,000 (8.23% of budget) in excess of the £5,780,000 (6.54% 
of budget) recommended minimum level set at Council in February 2017.  

 

51

Agenda Item 6iv)



 

Table 1: Performance of general fund reserves 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

General 
Fund 
Reserves
[...]
1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 25/07/2017 Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee
	Minutes , 27/07/2017 Cabinet Local Authority Governors Appointments Sub Committee

	5 Forward Plan
	6i) Article 4 Direction
	6ii) School Catering - Request to go to Tender
	6iii) Telephony Options
	6iv) Financial Update
	8 Minutes
	Part II minutes , 25/07/2017 Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee
	Part II , 27/07/2017 Cabinet Local Authority Governors Appointments Sub Committee

	9i) CCTV - Technological Review



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, Carwyn Cox, Derek Wilson, Natasha Airey, MJ Saunders, 
Samantha Rayner.

Principal Members also in attendance: Christine Bateson, Lisa Targowska and 
Stuart Carroll

Also in attendance: Councillor Lynne Jones

Officers: Alison Alexander, Rob Stubbs, Russell O'Keefe, Karen Shepherd, Andy Jeffs 
and Kevin McDaniel

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Evans and Rankin.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:

i) The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 be approved.
 

ii) The Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Regeneration Sub 
Committee held on 25 July 2017 be noted.

 
iii) The Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Local Authority 

Governors Appointments Sub Committee held on 27 July 2017 be 
noted.

 
APPOINTMENTS 

None

The Lead Member for Children’s Services commented that the council was proud of all 
the young people in the borough who had received their GCSE results earlier in the 
day. Results provided by the schools showed 80% had received a level 4-9 in the new 
grading system for English and Maths, against a national average of 72%. At A-levels 
78% had achieved A*-C against a  national average of 77%. She congratulated all 
young people, particularly those Children in Care. She thanked the hardworking staff 
and teachers at borough schools. The figures would be verified by the government in 
January 2018 and a report would come to Cabinet in March 2018. 

The Chairman echoed the Lead Member’s’ comments, congratulating those who had 
got the results they had worked for and reminding those who had not done so well that 
hard work and perseverance would get them a long way in life. 



On behalf of Cabinet, the Chairman also sent best wishes to Pat McDonald, the 
former Labour candidate in Maidenhead.

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and 
noted the changes that had been made to the plan since the last meeting. In addition it 
was noted that:

 The report ‘Property Company,’ scheduled for Cabinet Regeneration Sub 
Committee in September 2017, would be deferred to the October 2017 
meeting. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION 

Cabinet noted that the report had been withdrawn because the purpose of the item 
had been superseded by an amendment to the General Permitted Development Order 
2015 which secured the same effect. The Lead Member reported that Mark 
Newcombe had attended the Planning and Housing O&S Panel and had been 
supportive of the proposal. Following further checks of the legislation, the item had 
been withdrawn.

B) SCHOOL CATERING - REQUEST TO GO TO TENDER 

Cabinet considered permission to seek proposals for a new school meals contract to 
run from 1 August 2018.

The Lead Member explained that 12 schools were currently involved, a further 8 would 
be informing the borough in September 2017 if they also wished to be included. The 
contract helped small schools in particular to get the best deal. The proposal was cost 
neutral for the borough as schools bought back the service. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet notes the report and approves: 

i) The procurement of a new catering contract for schools.

C) TELEPHONY OPTIONS 

Cabinet considered an upgrade of the council’s telephone system at a capital cost of 
£273,000. The Lead Member explained that this was the next stage in the Delivering 
Differently program for Libraries and Resident Services. Following extensive research, 
the proposal was to upgrade the current system. This would take less time to 
introduce and enabled the council to work with a known supplier. It was also more cost 
effective. A project manager would be on-site for the duration of the upgrade over one 
weekend, to resolve any issues. 

The current system was 12 years old. The council received between 600-1400 calls 
per day and therefore needed a system to meet the demand and allow flexibility. The 
upgraded system would allow information to be recorded directly and stored straight 
away. Abandoned calls could be returned and those on hold would be told where they 



were in the queue. Staff had done well to improve the performance in relation to calls 
answered in 60 seconds from 60% earlier in the year to the current figure of 89%. The 
system would also bring benefits for staff. It was planned that the upgrade would be in 
place by the end of November 2017. 

The Principal Member for HR, Legal and IT commented that the proposals were much 
needed and would make a significant difference to both residents and staff. She was 
supportive as the proposals would allow more efficient and flexible working, including 
the taking on of contingency staff when required. Both HR and IT would be looking 
how flexible working could be promoted; this was the first step.  A contract strategy, 
flexible working strategy and IT infrastructure plan would be worked on over the next 
year. 

It was confirmed that both the software and hardware would be upgraded. The Lead 
Member for Finance explained that the council was undertaking a capital investment 
with a variety of revenue implications, one of which would be the confidence with 
which the council would be charging Optalis and Achieving for Children for selling its 
availability., It would not change the value of the investment, but the council would be 
generating a confident return from it. 

Councillor Jones stated that she was very supportive of the proposals. She asked for 
confirmation that the system was flexible enough to change with any changes made in 
the council and was robust enough to cope with future demand, rather than being a 
stop gap. The Lead Member confirmed that this was the case and that the number of 
licences could increase or decrease as necessary.

The Chairman highlighted the detailed questions that had been submitted by the 
Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel, and that detailed answers 
had been provided by officers. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves capital budget of £273,000 in 2017/18 to upgrade the existing 
customer service centre and wider council telephony system.

ii) Notes the continued improvement in telephony performance, and 
requests quarterly updates on contact centre performance as part of the 
Performance Management Framework.

D) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Cabinet considered the latest financial update. The Lead Member explained that of the 
£2.2m set aside to respond to unexpected issues, the council had hitherto not needed 
to spend much of the total. In contract the revenue account was projected to run 
£1.2m ahead of the targets set. This meant the council was £1m ahead overall in 
terms of the impact on reserves. The figure of £1.2m was predominantly related to 
volume driven aspects of Children’s Services, as opposed to inefficient or ineffective 
delivery of services. In Adult Social Care the volume issue was running below what 
had been anticipated therefore this offered some mitigation. In the Communities and 
Place directorates, both anticipated balanced budgets at this stage. 

The Lead Member highlighted that the council had agreed a budget including 
substantial tactical investments in excess of £75m during the course of the year. 



Some of those investments were not happening as quickly as had been originally 
anticipated, therefore it was more likely than not that the council would be borrowing 
less than £70m. 

In relation to business rates, the Lead Member highlighted a number of important new 
initiatives. A new Business Rate Relief for public houses was being proactively 
promoted to 89 public houses identified as fitting the guidelines. A new Discretionary 
Relief Scheme was focussed on Business Rate payers whose rateable value was less 
than £200,000 but whose bill had increased by more than 12.5% in the last year due 
to revaluation. The council’s policy was being revised to make this clear and would be 
actively promoted; 34 businesses had already been identified and would be sent an 
updated application form in September 2017. 

The Lead Member reported that, in agreement with officers and members of the 
Budget Steering Group, it was anticipated that the budget would be brought forward 
by 2-3 months. This was important as local authorities faced a number of challenges 
and it would allow issues to be discussed before the budget approval process began 
in the new year. A report would be presented to Cabinet in October 2017 to include 
savings, a capital expenditure plan and borrowing expectations for 2018/19. 

The Lead Member for Adult Services explained that each year when the budget was 
set it took into account a number of cases that were yet to be determined, for example 
challenges from other local authorities as to which council was responsible for paying 
for an individual’s care. The council had won three cases recently therefore the budget 
was not underspent and no-one was losing out on any care. Overall the council was 
spending more on Adult Services.

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities commented that since the promotion 
of Andy Jeffs to Executive Director, a new Head of Revenues and Benefits had been 
appointed. Business rate collection rates continued to be good. 

The Executive Director confirmed that a response had been drafted for the Lead 
Member to agree, to respond to CAMRA in relation to rate relief for public houses. 

The Principal Member for Neighbourhood planning and Ascot & the Sunnings 
welcomed the rate relief for small businesses, particularly retail, as there were a 
number affected in her ward. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet: 

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2017-18 and 
mitigating actions to address service pressures.

ii) Approves the addition of a £173,000 grant funded budget to the 
capital programme to repair potholes across the Borough (details 
in paragraph 4.22).

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on items 8-9 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.



The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.19 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


